
    

Notice of a public meeting of 
 

Decision Session - Executive Member for  
Housing and Safer Neighbourhoods 

 
To: Councillor Carr 

 
Date: Monday, 15 February 2016 

 
Time: 3.00 pm 

 
Venue: The Thornton Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G039) 

 
AGENDA 

 

Notice to Members – Post Decision Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democratic Services by 4:00 pm 
on Wednesday 17 February 2016. 
  
*With the exception of matters that have been the subject of a 
previous call in, require Full Council approval or are urgent which are 
not subject to the call-in provisions. Any called in items will be 
considered by the Corporate and Scrutiny Management Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee. 

Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democratic Services by at 5.00pm on Thursday 11 
February 2016. 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member is asked to 

declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests 

 any prejudicial interests or 

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they might have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 



 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 4) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the Decision Session held on 

16 December 2015. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak at the meeting can do so. The 
deadline for registering is at 5.00 pm on Friday 12 February 
2016. 
 
Members of the public may register to speak on :- 

an item on the agenda 

an issue within the Executive Member’s remit; 
 
Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note this meeting may be filmed and webcast and that 
includes any registered public speakers, who have given their 
permission. This broadcast can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting. Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officers (whose contact details 
are 
at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present. It can be viewed at: 
 
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/6453/protocol_for_webca 
sting_filming_and_recording_council_meetingspdf 
 

 
4. Determination of whether to consult on the 

possible introduction of a Public Space 
Protection Order at Holgate Dock.   

(Pages 5 - 12) 

 The purpose of this report is to agree in principle to proceed with 
public consultation on the potential implementation of a Public 
Space Protection Order to restrict or ban dogs from the Holgate 
Dock site. 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts


 

5. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Executive Member considers 

urgent under the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

a) Urgent Item: Proposed Changes to the City of 
York Tenancy Agreement - Results of 
Consultation   

(Pages 13 - 91) 

 In order to allow for 4 weeks notice of the changes to tenancy 
agreements to be given to tenants and to enable the changes to 
be implemented for the 2016/17 financial year this report has 
been added to the agenda as an urgent item. 
 
The Executive Member is asked to consider the results of the 
consultation with tenants and agree the proposed changes to the 
City of York Council tenancy agreements. 
 

Democracy Officers: 
Catherine Clarke and Louise Cook (job share) 
Telephone No- 01904 551031 
Email- catherine.clarke@york.gov.uk/louise.cook@york.gov.uk 
 

 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officers responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 



 

 

 
 



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Housing and Safer Neighbourhoods 

Date 16 December 2015 

Present Councillor Carr 

In Attendance Councillor Boyce  

 
 

21. Declarations of Interest  
 
At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member was asked to 
declare any personal, prejudicial or pecuniary interests he may have 
in the business on the agenda. None were declared.  
 

22. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Decision Session of the Executive 

Member for Housing and Safer Neighbourhoods held on 
16 November 2015 be approved and signed by the 
Executive Member as a correct record. 

 
23. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that Councillor Boyce, Shadow Labour Member for 
Housing and Safer Neighbourhoods, had registered to speak on 
agenda item 4 (Amendments to the Houses in Multiple Occupation 
(HMO) licensing programme) and item 5 (Proposed Changes to the 
Tenancy Agreement). It was agreed that she would make her 
comments during consideration of each item. 
 

24. Amendments to the Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMO) 
 Licensing  Programme  

 
The Executive Member considered a report which informed him about 
the third, five year cycle of Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMO) 
licensing programme, The report asked him to agree to adopt a new 
license condition to improve the management and competency of the 
licence holder by ensuring that all licence holders received adequate 
training and attended a one-day professional development course 
which had been recognised by the council. The report also asked him 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



to approve amendments to the licence process to ensure that it was 
better streamlined. 
 
The Housin
[...]
g that Houses of Multiple 
Occupation in York meet the necessary physical 
standards and are well managed.   

 
25. Proposed Changes to the Tenancy Agreement  

 
The Executive Member considered a report which sought approval to 
consult on proposed changes to the existing tenancy agreement for 
all existing and future tenants. 
 
The Head of Housing Services explained that  the tenancy agreement 
had been reviewed in January 2015 however the amendments (the 
main one being the reduction in the number of times a tenancy could 
be succeeded)  had not been implemented at the time as the 
consultation period would have coincided with purdah due to the 
elections last May. A number of further changes were now proposed 
including the use of flexible tenancy start dates, a 52 week rent 
collection year and the introduction of the requirement for formal 
permission to keep pets. Officers advised that if agreement was 
given, they would go out to consultation with tenants in January 2016 
(and not December as stated at paragraph 6 of the report). After 
tenants views had been collated, the Executive Member would 
receive a further report in February detailing the proposed changes. 
 
The Executive Member acknowledged that the proposed change with 
regard to pets would not prevent a tenant from keeping a pet but 
would require them to write to the council to seek permission to keep 
one. He noted that this would mean that where tenancy problems 
occurred as a result of keeping a pet, the council would then be able 
to take the appropriate action. 
 
Councillor Boyce, Shadow Executive Member, expressed her overall 
support for the proposed changes. With regard to keeping pets, she 
stated that she did not want anything to put people off keeping pets 
which evidence showed was beneficial to a person’s social and 
mental health, or for the changes to result in more unwanted pets. 
She asked that she could be involved in the consultation as well as 
animal welfare organisations and asked that consideration was  given 
to including a clause in the agreement for keeping a pet which 
required pets to be micro chipped and neutered if appropriate in order 
that unwanted litters did not end up in animal shelters.  
 
The Executive Member noted the concerns expressed regarding 
animal welfare and asked officers to tighten the consultation to take 
this into account.  

Page 3



 
Resolved: That option 2 be agreed, to allow consultation on the 

changes already agreed to the Tenancy Agreement and 
the proposed introduction of flexible tenancy start dates, a 
52 week rent collection year and the introduction of the 
requirement to obtain formal permission to keep pets. 

 
Reason: To allow a full consultation with all council tenants on the 

proposed changes to the tenancy agreement and for this 
to inform the final changes to be implemented from April 
2016. 

 
26. Approval of the updated Allocations Policy for City of York 
 Councils Gypsy Roma and Travellers Sites  

 
The Executive Member considered a report which sought his 
approval of an updated Allocations Policy in order to allocate pitches 
across the Council’s three Gypsy Roma and Travellers sites fairly and 
consistently.  
 
Officers explained the need to update the policy to reflect the 
changes to North Yorkshire Home Choice (NYHC) policy as much as 
possible to ensure fairness to all concerned and ensure a consistent 
process for dealing with allocation of places. They provided 
clarification regarding the current circumstances of the 18 households 
on the waiting list for its three sites.  
 
The Executive Member expressed his support for the updated 
allocations policy. 
 
Resolved: That Option 1 be approved and the updated draft pitch 

allocations policy for City of York Council Gypsy Roma 
and Traveller sites and application form be implemented 
forthwith. 

 
Reason: To ensure the council has an up to date policy which 

reflects the North Yorkshire Home Choice policy and 
meets the council’s requirements regarding equalities. 
Approval of this policy will enable the council to allocate 
pitches to ensure the travelling community are treated in a 
fair and equal manner.  

 
 

Councillor D Carr, Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 3.00 pm and finished at 3.30 pm]. 

Page 4



 
 

 

  
 

   

 
Decision Session – Executive Member for 
Housing & Safer Neighbourhoods 

     15 February 2016 

 
Report of Assistant Director – Housing & Community Safety 
 
Determination of whether to consult on the possible introduction of 
a Public Space Protection Order at Holgate Dock 
   
Summary 

1. The purpose of this report is to agree in principle to proceed with 
public consultation on the potential implementation of a Public Space 
Protection Order (PSPO) to restrict or ban dogs from the Holgate 
Dock site, (see appendix 1). 

 
Recommendation 
 

2. The Executive Member is asked to approve: 
 

Option 1 – To agree that the council will undertake a 6 week 
consultation process with local residents and interested 
stakeholders to determine whether to introduce a PSPO for 
Holgate Dock.  
 

Reason:  To ensure that the council actively addresses the issue of 
anti-social behaviour in our communities. 

 
Background 
 

3. The Anti-Social Behaviour (ASB), Crime and Policing Act 2014 came 
into force on the 20th October 2014 and changed the powers 
available to local authorities and the police to deal with anti-social 
behaviour in our communities. 
 

4. The Act introduced new powers, including, a Public Spaces 
Protection Order, which is granted by the Local Authority, but can be 
enforced by either the Local Authority or the Police.  A PSPO will 
allow the council to stop individuals or groups from carrying out acts 
of anti social behaviour.    

Page 5 Agenda Item 4



 
 

 
5. The PSPO serves to protect a public space from persistent or 

continuing anti-social activity by individuals or groups that is having a 
detrimental effect 
[...]
roved 

√ 
Date  

 

Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All Holgate 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Appendix 1 
Map showing alternative exercise areas 
 
Abbreviations 
PSPO- Public Spaces Protection Order  
FPN - Fixed Penalty Notice  
ASB - Anti Social Behaviour  
PE – Physical Education 
PTA – Parent-Teacher Association 
 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Alternative Exercising Areas, Holgate, York
 (c) Crown copyright and database rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 100020818 

±
0 210 420 630 840 1,050

Meters

PSPO - Holgate Dock

Author: Jackie Armitage
Date:             02/02/2016
Map Notes:

1:10,000Scale:

Appendix 1Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Decision Session – Executive Member for Housing 
and Safer Neighbourhoods 
 

15 February 2016 

Report of the Assistant Director, Housing and Community Safety. 
 

Proposed Changes to the City of York Housing Tenancy Agreement – 
Results of Consultation 

Summary 

1. This report sets out the results of the consultation with tenants on the 
proposed changes to the City of York Council Housing Tenancy 
Agreement. The report asks the Executive Member to accept the 
changes in the recommendation. 

Recommendations 

2. The Executive Member is asked to agree: 

 Option 1 – That all of the proposed changes to the housing tenancy 
agreement, as set out below, are agreed.  The major changes have 
been set out individually.  This changes the tenancy in line with 
previously agreed amendments for consultation and includes 
additional amendments that change the rent cycle to 52 weeks, 
introduces flexible tenancy start dates and requires tenants to have 
specific permission to keep pets. 

Reason:  To better enable the council to enforce tenancy conditions for the 
benefit of all tenants, enable customers to budget more effectively, 
make sure those most in need get council homes that become 
vacant and to help promote animal welfare / responsible pet 
ownership. 

Background 

3. On 16th December 2015 the Executive Member received a report 
detailing proposed changes to the tenancy agreement (Annex A). The 
request was for approval to consult on these changes, as required by 
law, when substantially changing a tenancy agreement or policy. If the 
changes are agreed, tenants will require four weeks notice of the 
changes and it is hoped that they can be implemented from the start of 

Page 13 Agenda Item 5a



 

the new financial year 2016 / 2017. Tenants will receive a copy of the 
new terms and supplementary information on the changes as sent out 
with the consultation materials. A full policy on pets will also be 
developed using materials from animal welfare organisations and other 
housing organisations. 

Proposed Changes 

4. The proposed changes to the tenancy agreement are: 

Consultation  

5. Consultation has taken place with housing staff and legal services over 
the last year and formally with all tenants for a period of five weeks 
between 4th January 2016 and 5th February 2016.  

6. The questions asked as part of the consultation were: 

 
a. Do you think that the tenancy agreement should be changed to 

assist City of York Council to enforce it? 

b. Do you feel that tenants should ask permission to have a pet? 

c. Currently City of York council work your yearly rent out over 48 
weeks. To help customers budget more easily we want to spread 
your rent out over 52 weeks, this would not mean an increase in 
rent.  Do you agree that City of council should remove rent free 
weeks? 

d. City of York council needs to let properties as quickly as possible, so 
we can ensure people are housed promptly.  We are looking to start 
tenancies on any day of the week and not just a Monday. Do you 
think that we should do this? 

e. City of York council need to ensure that they make sure properties 
go to those most in need. In order to do this we are looking at 
limit
[...]
he need for more inspection, attention and enforcement on this. 

 The need for more external storage space for flats 

 Concern that the proposed succession rules are too limited. 

 Concern that properties seemingly not occupied would be taken 
back when there was a valid reason e.g. tenant in hospital long 
term. 

 Dissatisfaction with the quality of repairs. 

 Concern that people would be denied pets but also that larger pets 
aren’t suitable in flats. 

  

Options 

14. The options for consideration are: 
 

a) Option 1- Agree to all proposed changes to the tenancy agreement 
and removal of the rent free weeks as well as the development of a 
comprehensive pets policy and extra information for customers as 
detailed in the Analysis section. 

 
b) Option 2 - Agree to none of the proposed changes to the tenancy 

agreement and rent free weeks 
 
c) Option 3 - Agree to a selection of the proposed changes following 

the results of the consultation to include the development of a 
comprehensive pet’s policy and information for customers as 
appropriate. 

  

 Requirement to have permission for all pets 

 Removal of the ‘rent free weeks’ 

 Introduction of flexible tenancy start dates 

 Tightening the succession rules 

 Taking action to recover properties not occupied for any notified 
reason 

 Amendments to make rules clearer and enable more effective 
enforcement. 

  
15. The Executive Member is recommended to agree Option 1 

 
 

Page 17



 

Analysis 
 

16. The following is a breakdown of the analysis by proposed change. 
 
Pets 

  
17. It is proposed that the tenancy agreement be amended to include the 

requirement for gaining permission to have pets in council tenancies.  
Retrospective will be given with the presumption of granting the request 
unless there has been a history of nuisance caused as a result of a 
tenant’s failure to effectively control their pet. 
 

18. In addition, a comprehensive pets policy will be developed as well as 
information to be provided when permission to have a pet or pets is 
granted. Support for micro-chipping of cats, rabbits and other appropriate 
animals could be included in this as well as recommendations that 
tenants consider neutering / spaying and use of obedience classes for 
their animals. This will help promote animal welfare generally.  
 

19. In considering what additional clauses are formally include in the tenancy 
agreement, we need to consider the appropriateness of those clauses 
against the primary purpose of the agreement, managing the tenancy.  
There are obvious issues with obtaining evidence around chipping and 
neutering for housing staff.  It is felt that using the tenancy agreement as 
a tool for enforcing this is inappropriate and it would therefore be very 
difficult to meaningfully enforce these through the tenancy agreement.  It 
is therefore not proposed to include the requirement for micro-chipping 
and neutering / spaying as a formal tenancy clause, however we will 
include guidance / best practice on this as part of the pets policy.  
 

20. Given the consultation it is proposed to amend the tenancy agreement 
clauses to include that breading animals either as a business or for 
commercial gain is not allowed under any circumstances.   

 
Advantages 

 
21. Adopting the requirement for permission to have pets will help enforce 

the tenancy conditions and clamp down on inconsiderate pet owners. 
This should improve the quality of life for other residents whilst not 
unduly affecting the ability of customers to have pets. The policy will help 
promote animal welfare in a more formal way. 
 

 
 
 

Page 18



 

 Disadvantages  
 
22. As many tenants already have pets without permission a programme to 

enable these tenants to obtain permission will need to be developed.  
 
Changes to rent weeks - Removal of rent free weeks 
 

23. Annual rent is currently worked out and then divided by 48 rent weeks, 
meaning that if a tenant is up to d
[...]
Disadvantages 
 

38. Customers have expressed fear that homes will be repossessed when 
there is a valid reason to be away.  This will not happen as extensive 
checks are undertaken before any action is taken. 
 

Council Plan 
 

39. The proposed changes will contribute to the council plan by supporting  
a focus on front line services, ensuring the city centre, villages and 
neighbourhoods are clean and safe environments. 
 

Implications 

40. The direct implication arising from this report are: 

 Financial - cost of consultation and issuing new tenancy agreements 
are contained within existing budgets 

 Human Resources (HR) - none 

 Equalities – the effect of these changes will be neutral or where 
there is detriment, these will be picked up through the application of 
other policies and statutory duties. A community impact assessment 
has been completed  

 Legal – the changes have been advised and agreed with legal 
services 

 Crime and Disorder – tightening the wording of the tenancy 
agreement will help City of York Council enforce relevant clauses 
when needed for anti-social or criminal behaviour 

Page 21



 

 Information Technology (IT) – changes to the IT systems will be 
funded from existing budgets 

 Property - none 

 Other – changes will help promote animal welfare in council homes 

Risk Management 
 

41. Changes to tenancy agreements, in particular the changes to succession 
rights, could lead to challenges by extended family members claiming 
succession and ultimately legal action may be required to obtain 
possession.   
 

42. A key principal for the proposed changes is to provide clarity to areas of 
the current agreement where difficulties have historically arisen.  
Providing this clarity has the potential to reduce lengthy litigation cases 
and resultant costs due to lack of clarity of terms. 

 
43. Making it easier for tenants on UC to budget can help reduce the risk of 

lost income. 
 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

Denis Southall  
Housing Landlord Service Manager 
Housing Services 
Tel No. 551298 
 
 

Steve Waddington 
Assistant Director, Housing and 
Community Safety. 
 

Report 
Approved 

√ 
Date 8th Feb 16 

    
 

Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All √ 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Annexes 
Annex A – Report to 16 December Decision Session of the Executive 
Member for Homes and Safer Communities. 
Annex B - Letter to tenants 

Page 22



 

Annex C - Summary of proposed changes to the tenancy agreement 
Annex D – Survey 2016 
Annex E - Proposed changes to succession rules 
Annex F – FAQ’s 
Annex G – Summary of submissions around pet clauses  
Annex G1 - Examples of pet clauses in public sector tenancy agreements.  
Annex H – Tenancy Agreement Review 
 
 
Abbreviations 
IT - Information Technology 
UC – Universal Credit 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



Annex A 

 

  
 

   

Decision Session of the Executive Member       16 December 2015 
for Homes and Safer Communities 
 
Report of the Director for Communities and 
Neighbourhoods  

 

 
Proposed Changes to the Tenancy Agreement 
 
Summary 
 
1. To seek approval to consult on proposed changes to the existing 

tenancy agreement for all existing and future tenants. 
 

Recommendations 
 
2. The Executive Member is asked to agree option 2: 

 To allow consultation on the changes already agreed and 
introduce the use of flexible tenancy start dates, a 52 week rent 
collection year and introduction of the requirement for formal 
permission to keep pets. 

 
Reason: To allow a full consultation with all council tenants on the 

proposed changes to the tenancy agreement and for this to 
inform the final changes to be implemented from April 2016. 

 
Background 
 
3. The tenancy agreement was reviewed in January 2015 however the 

amendments were not implemented at the time following the advice 
of the He
[...]

 
Risk Management 
 
21. Continued challenges by extended family members may continue 

and these can be costly. 
 

Page 28



Annex A 

22. Clarifications too many of the clauses can reduce the potential for 
 losing litigation cases and resultant costs due to lack of clarity of 
 terms. 
 
23. Tenants and residents may be less safe and have less clean 

environments if the ability to withdraw permission is not written in to 
the tenancy agreement. 

 
24. Making it easier for tenants on UC to budget can help reduce the     

risk of lost income. 
 
 

Contact Details 
 
Author:   

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

Denis Southall 
Housing Landlord 
Service Manager 
Housing Services 
Tel No. 1298 

 
 

Steve Waddington 
 

Report 
Approved 

 
Date 7 .12.15 

 

    
Specialist Implications Officer(s)  - None 
 

Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All  

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: None 
 
Annexes 
Can be found on the 16 December 2015 - Decision Session of the 
Executive Member for Homes and Safer Communities agenda, item 5 
    
Annex A –   Proposed Changes to the Tenancy Agreement Report 9    
December 2014 
Annex B -   Summary of Changes to the Tenancy Agreement 
Annex C –   CYC Tenancy Reference Copy 
Annex D –  CYC Housing Services Pet Policy 

Page 29



Annex A 

Abbreviations 
ASB – Anti Social Behaviour 
UC – Universal Credit 

Page 30



Annex B 

 

Dear Tenant 

Re: Changes to tenancy agreement 

We are writing to consult with you on several changes to the tenancy 

agreement which would come into force as of April 2016. 

The changes largely focus on the wording. This will help us enforce the 

tenancy agreement when we need to. 

The changes are outlined in the enclosed summary document.  

A major change is to succession rights (please consult the enclosed 

Frequently Asked Questions). These were changed in law by the 

Localism Act 2011 and we are chang
[...]
e kept tidy after use by tenants, for example 
clearing up after food preparation or after parties and other social 
gatherings. Persistent failure to do so may be regarded as a breach of 
your tenancy agreement  
You must behave in a respectful manner towards council staff and other 
tenants. For example you must not swear or use other offensive 
language, behave aggressively, or attempt to exclude other tenants from 
social activities in communal areas. 
 
 
 

Page 40



Annex D 

 

 

Tenancy Agreement review 

The tenancy agreement was last reviewed in 2004. Over the last 
year Housing and Legal Services have been looking at changes to 
the tenancy agreement to reflect legislative change and lessons 
learnt from management of tenancies.  We would welcome your 
views in our Tenancy Agreement survey. 

 

Name (s) 

Address 

Telephone Number 

Email address 

Length of time in current property 

 

Do you think that the tenancy agreement should be changed to 

assist City of York Council to enforce it? 

Yes 

No 

If not why 

No Opinion 

 

Do you feel that tenants should ask permission to have a pet? 

Yes 

No 

If no why 

No Opinion 

 

Page 41



Annex D 

 

 

Currently City of York council work your yearly rent out over 48 

weeks. To help customers budget more easily we want to spread 

your rent out over 52 weeks, this would not mean an increase in 

rent. 

Do you agree that City of council should remove rent free weeks? 

Yes 

No 

If not why 

No Opinion 

 

City of York council needs to let properties as quickly as possible, 

so we can ensure people are housed promptly.  We are looking to 

start tenancies on any day of the week and not just a Monday. Do 

you think that we should do this? 

Yes  

No 

If not why 

No opinion 

City of York council need to ensure that they make sure properties 

go to those most in need. In order to do this we are looking at 

limiting those who can succeed to a tenancy to husband / wife / 

civil partner.
[...]
d pets.

878 Y N N Y Y N Y

RE: Communal gardens - council should provide suitable 

temporary storage (i.e. sheds) as 1 bed flats have inadequate 

storage for large items (i.e. when replacing sofas, wardrobes etc) 

pending disposal of items (either by arranging collection by council 

or taking to a household waste site). The amended rules allow 

penalisation of tenants for using garden area for temporary 

storage which is unacceptable.    Disposal of household waste: 

Recycling bins need to be larger or additional bins provided 

(alternately weekly collections) - we end up storing recycling for a 

week and then bin fills up a couple days after being emptied.    

Communal areas or shared gardens - an exemption should be 

made for storage of bicycles to promote this method of transport.

879 NOP Y N NOP Y Y N
q3.Easier to save money with the gaps in the rent. Good for saving 

up tax money for end of year taxes

880 Y Y N Y Y Y N

P
age 90



Annex H

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q5 Q6 Q7 COMMENTS

881 NOP NOP N NOP N N N

882 Y Y Y Y Y Y Y q3.happy as they are

883 NOP Y NOP Y N Y N

q3.can give breathing space to tenants financial situation q5.In 

some cases any family members may have lived most of their lives 

there over long periods of time q6. not until reasons become 

apparant

884 Y N N Y N Y NOP
q5.i'm a single person and my son has lived with me for 9 years. Its 

our home

885 Y Y Y Y N Y N Q2 Not everyone likes dogs-i am not keen on them-was not happy 

about being consulted when tenants with dogs moved in

886 Y Y NOP N Y N N

887 Y N Y Y Y Y N

P
age 91



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Determination of whether to consult on the possible introduction of a Public Space Protection Order at Holgate Dock.
	Appendix 1

	5a Urgent Item: Proposed Changes to the City of York Housing Tenancy Agreement - Results of Consultation
	Annex A
	Annex B
	Annex C
	Annex D
	Annex E
	Annex F
	Annex G
	Annex G1
	AnnexH






Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Housing and Safer Neighbourhoods 

Date 15 February 2016 

Present Councillor  Carr 

In attendance Councillor Boyce 

 
27. Declarations of Interest  

 
At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member was asked to 
declare any personal, prejudicial or pecuniary interests he may 
have in the business on the agenda.  None were declared. 
 

28. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Decision Session of the 

Executive Member for Housing and Safer 
Neighbourhoods held on 16 December 2015 be 
approved and signed by the Executive Member as a 
correct record. 

 

29. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that Councillor Boyce, Shadow Labour 
Spokesperson for Housing and Safer Neighbourhoods, had 
registered to speak on agenda item 4 (Determination of whether 
to consult on the possible introduction of a Public Space 
Protection Order at Holgate Dock) and item 5 (Proposed 
Changes to the City of York Housing Tenancy Agreement – 
Results of Consultation).  It was agreed that she would make 
her comments during consideration of each item. 
 

30. Determination of whether to consult on the possible 
introduction of a Public Space Protection Order at Holgate 
Dock  
 
The Executive Member considered a report which requested 
that he agree, in principle, to proceed with public consultation on 
the potential implementation of a Public Space Protection Order 
(PSPO) to restrict or ban dogs from the Holgate Dock site.   
 



The Executive Member considered the options detailed in 
paragraphs 10 and 11 of the report. 
 
The Executive Member stated that he had already received 
representations from dog owners as well as from staff at the 
local primary school and these would be considered as part of 
the formal consultation process.  
 
Councillor Boyce was invited to put forward her views.  She 
noted that formal consultation would take place and stated that 
she had nothing to add at this stage.  
 
Resolved: That a six week consultation process with local 

residents and interested stakeholders be undertaken 
by City of York Council to determine whether to 
introduce a Public Space Protection Order for 
Holgate Dock. 

 
Reason: To ensure that the council actively addresses the 

issue of anti-social behaviour in its communities. 
 

31. Urgent Item: Proposed Changes to the City of York Housing 
Tenancy Agreement - Results of Consultation  
 
The Executive Member considered a report which set out the 
results of the consultation with tenants on the proposed 
changes to City of York Council Housing Tenancy Agreement.   
 
This item had been added to agenda as an urgent item in order 
to allow for four weeks notice of the changes to tenancy 
agreements to be given to tenants and to enable the changes to 
be implemented for the 2016-17 financial year should the 
Executive Member approve the recommendations.  
 
Officers drew attention to paragraph 11 of the report, which 
detailed the results of the consultation that had been carried out. 
 
Councillor Boyce was invited to put forward her views.  She 
stated that she was broadly in agreement with the proposed 
changes and that it appeared that tenants were also supportive 
of them.  She did, however, have concerns regarding the 
proposed policy in respect of the breeding of animals.  She 
stated that she had understood that originally the intention had 
been that the breeding of animals would not be permitted under 
any circumstances and was therefore concerned to note in the 



report that the proposal was now not to permit the breeding of 
animals “either as a business or for commercial gain”.  
Councillor Boyce stated that, as well as the animal welfare 
issues, unregulated breeding of animals was a cause of 
nuisance for neighbours and was a significant problem.  She 
commented that, because it was difficult to identify and 
evidence breeding that was for commercial gain, there would 
also be issues in respect of enforcement.   
 
The Executive Member considered the options detailed in 
paragraph 14 of the report. 
 
The Executive Member stated that he acknowledged the points 
that had been raised by Councillor Boyce, particularly in respect 
of repetitive breeding of animals or breeding for commercial 
gain.  He did, however, believe that there may be circumstances 
when it would not be appropriate to prevent a responsible owner 
from breeding from a pet.   For this reason he believed that it 
would be appropriate for the proposed changes to be amended 
to state that permission must be sought to breed an animal but 
that breeding for commercial gain would not be granted. 
 
Resolved: That the proposed changes to the housing tenancy 

agreement, as set out in paragraphs 17 to 38 of the 
report, be agreed subject to the tenancy agreement 
including a clause stating that there would also be a 
requirement for tenants to gain permission to breed 
from a pet and that breeding for commercial gain 
would not be granted.  

 
Reason: To better enable the council to enforce tenancy 

conditions for the benefit of all tenants, enable 
customers to budget more effectively, make sure 
those most in need get council homes that become 
vacant and to help promote animal 
welfare/responsible pet ownership. 

 
 

 
 
 
Councillor Carr – Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 3.00 pm and finished at 3.20 pm]. 


